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Process, In the Matter of RealComp II, Ltd., Docket No. 9320 (December 28, 2007), available at 

http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2017/12/071228order.pdf. 

The requested adjustments in the briefing schedule are reasonably short (in one instance, 

only three calendar days) and will further the interests of justice.  The parties therefore 

respectfully request that the Commission grant this Joint Motion. 

 

Dated:  November 6, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Steven M. Perry   
 
Gregory P. Stone (gregory.stone@mto.com) 
Steven M. Perry (steven.perry@mto.com) 
Garth T. Vincent (garth.vincent@mto.com) 
Stuart N. Senator (stuart.senator@mto.com) 
Gregory M. Sergi (gregory.sergi@mto.com) 
Zachary M. Briers (zachary.briers@mto.com) 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Phone:  (213) 683-9100 
Fax:  (213) 687-3702 

 
Justin P. Raphael (justin.raphael@mto.com) 
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP 
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone:  (415) 512-4000 
Fax:  (415) 512-4077 
 

 Chad Golder (chad.golder@mto.com) 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone:  (202) 220-1100 
Fax:  (202) 220-2300 
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 Sean Gates (sgates@charislex.com) 
CHARIS LEX P.C. 
16 N. Marengo Avenue, Suite 300 
Pasadena, California 91101 
Phone: (626) 508-1717 
Fax: (626) 508-1730 
 
Counsel for Respondent 1-800 Contacts, Inc. 

  
 
/s/  Daniel J. Matheson  
 
Daniel J. Matheson (dmatheson@ftc.gov) 
Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
Telephone: (202) 326-2075 
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496 
 
Counsel Supporting the Complaint 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  

BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
 

COMMISSIONERS:  Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Chairwoman 
Terrell McSweeney 

 
 
 
In the Matter of  
 
1-800 Contacts, Inc., 
 a corporation, 
 

Respondent. 

  
 
Docket No. 9372 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND  
DEADLINES  FOR FILING BRIEFS ON APPEAL  

Complaint Counsel and Respondent have filed a Joint Motion to extend the deadlines to 

file appeal briefs in this matter.  The parties request these extensions due to longstanding holiday 

commitments that would be impacted in the absence of an extension.  Pursuant to Commission 

Rule 4.30(b), 16 C.F.R. § 4.3(b), the Commission has determined, for good cause shown, to 

grant the Joint Motion.  Accordingly, 

IT IS ORDERED THAT Respondent’s appeal brief must be filed on or before 

December 6, 2017 and if Respondent files an appeal brief by that date, its appeal from the Initial 

Decision will be treated as having been perfected in accordance with Commission 

Rule 3.52(b)(2); and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT  any answering brief must be filed on or before 

January 24, 2018, and any reply brief must be filed on or before February 9, 2018. 
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By the Commission 
 

Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 
 

SEAL: 
 
Issued:                                      
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I hereby certify that on November 6, 2017, I filed the JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND 
DEADLINES FOR THE PARTIES’ APPEAL BRIEFS  and [PROPOSED] ORDER 
GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINES FOR FILING BRIEFS ON 
APPEAL using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to all 
counsel of record as well as the following: 

Donald S. Clark 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
 
The Honorable D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

 
 

DATED:  November 6, 2017 By:     /s/ Eunice Ikemoto      
                Eunice Ikemoto 

 

CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING  
 

I hereby certify that the electronic copy sent to the Secretary of the Commission is a true 
and correct copy of the paper original and that I possess a paper original of the signed document 
that is available for review by the parties and the adjudicator. 
 
 
DATED:  November 6, 2017 By:     /s/ Steven M. Perry       

 Steven M. Perry 
 Attorney 
 
 
36853505.2  



Notice of Electronic Service
 
I hereby certify that on November 06, 2017, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Joint Motion to Extend
Deadlines for the Parties' Appeal Briefs, with:
 
D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on November 06, 2017, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Joint
Motion to Extend Deadlines for the Parties' Appeal Briefs, upon:
 
Thomas H.  Brock
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
TBrock@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Barbara Blank
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
bblank@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gustav Chiarello
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
gchiarello@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Kathleen Clair
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
kclair@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Joshua B. Gray
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jbgray@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Geoffrey Green
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ggreen@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nathaniel Hopkin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nhopkin@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Charles A. Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Matheson
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dmatheson@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Charlotte Slaiman
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cslaiman@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Mark Taylor
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mtaylor@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gregory P. Stone
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.stone@mto.com
Respondent
 
Steven M. Perry
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
steven.perry@mto.com
Respondent
 
Garth T. Vincent
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
garth.vincent@mto.com
Respondent
 
Stuart N. Senator
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
stuart.senator@mto.com
Respondent
 
Gregory M. Sergi
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.sergi@mto.com
Respondent
 
Justin P. Raphael
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
Justin.Raphael@mto.com
Respondent
 
Sean Gates



Charis Lex P.C.
sgates@charislex.com
Respondent
 
Mika Ikeda
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mikeda@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Zachary Briers
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
zachary.briers@mto.com
Respondent
 
Chad Golder
Munger, Tolles, and Olson
chad.golder@mto.com
Respondent
 
Julian Beach
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
julian.beach@mto.com
Respondent
 
Aaron Ross
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
aross@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Thomas Dillickrath
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
tdillickrath@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Jessica S. Drake
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jdrake@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
W. Stuart Hirschfeld
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
shirschfeld@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
David E.  Owyang
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dowyang@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Henry Su
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
hsu@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
 
 

Steven Perry
Attorney


